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OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT READINGS

PART 1: GENESIS

CHAPTER

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

Genesis

Genesis

Genesis

11-31
21-3
2:4-17
2:18-25
315
36-7
3:8-20
3:21-24
41-8
4:9-15
416-26
51-32
6:1-7
6:8-22
71-10
71-24
8:1-19
8:20-22
91-17
918-29
10:1-11:4
11:5-9
11:10-32

BRIEF DESCRIPTION

The six days of creation

On the seventh day God rests

The creation of man

The creation of woman

Temptation of man

Fall of man

Judgement of man

God removes Adam and Eve from the garden
Cain kills Abel

God's judgement of Cain

The line of Cain and the birth of Seth
Generations from Adam to Noah

The ungodly multiply

God's plan to save the righteous through the Ark
The Ark is entered

The earth is flooded

The flood recedes

Noah worships God

God's Covenant with Noah

The record of the sons of Noah

Descendants and refusal to populate the earth

God confused the languages of the people

Abram's family line
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213
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OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT READINGS

CHAPTER

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

Genesis

12.1-9
12:10-20
13:1-13
13:14-18
14:1-16
14:17-24
151-1
15:12-21
16:1-6
16:7-16
171-8
17.9-14
1715-21
17:22-27
18:1-15
18:16-21
18:22-33
19:1-11
19:12-22
19:23-29
19:30-38
20:1-7
20:8-18
211-8
21:9-21
21:22-34
221-24

BRIEF DESCRIPTION
God invites Abram into covenant

Famine drives Abram and his family to Egypt

Abram and Lot separate

God's promise to Abram

Abram rescues Lot

Abram refuses reward

God promises Abram children

God promises Abram the land for his descendants
Saria's maid gives Abraham a son and Saria regrets it
God's protection and promise to Hagar

God changes Abram's name to Abraham

God institutes circumcision as sign of his covenant
God changes Saria's name and promises a child
Abraham acts to obey God's command

Sarah's faith is tested

God reveals his judgement on Sodom and Gomorrah
Abraham pleads for mercy for Sodom and Gomorrah
Angels come and stay with Lot and his family

Lot and his family leave the city

Sodom and Gomorrah destroyed

Lot's daughters continue to choose poorly

Abraham lies to Abimelech, God protects Abimelech
Abimelech obeys God and returns Sarah to Abraham
Birth of Isaac

Hagar and Ishmael depart

Abimelech and Phicol make a covenant with Abraham

Offering of Isaac
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OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT READINGS

CHAPTER

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

Genesis

Mark
John
Matthew
Matthew
Luke

Matthew

Genesis
Genesis

Genesis

231-20
24:1-27
24:28-67
251-18
2519-34
26:1-17
26:18-35
271-29
27:30-45
27:46-28:9
28:10-22
291-20
29:21-35
30:1-24
30:25-43

BRIEF DESCRIPTION
Death of Sarah

God directs Abraham's servant to Rebekah
Rebekah returns to marry Isaac

Abraham dies

Isaac and Rebekah have Esau and Jacob
Isaac's deception

God's blessing is upon Isaac

Jacob gains Esau's blessing

Esau discovers Jacob's deception

Jacob leaves to seek a wife

Jacob's dream

Jacob serves Laban seven years to marry Rachel
Jacob is tricked and ends up with two wives
Rachel and Leah compete to give Jacob children

Jacob's herds grow larger and stronger than Laban's

EASTER WEEK READINGS

-1
13:1-20
26:36-46
26:47-56
23:26-55
28:1-20

311-21
31:22-55
32:1-21

Triumphal entry into Jerusalem

Jesus washes the feet of the disciples at Passover
Jesus prays at Gethsemane

Jesus is betrayed and arrested

Jesus is crucified and buried

Jesus is risen

Jacob flees from Laban
Laban overtakes and confronts Jacob

Jacob makes a plan for returning to Esau
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DATE/DAY CHAPTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION
414 F Genesis 32:22-32 Jacob wrestles with God
417 M Genesis 33:1-20 Jacob makes peace with Esau
418 T Genesis 34:1-31 The defilement of Dinah and Jacob's sons' revenge
419 W Genesis 351-15 The devotion at Bethel
420 Th Genesis 35:16-29 Rachel and Isaac die
41 F Genesis 36:1-43 The history of Esau
424 M Genesis 371-11 Jacob favoritism and Joseph's dreams
425 T Genesis 37:12-36 Joseph's brothers sell Joseph into slavery
426 W Genesis 38:1-30 The corruption of Judah's Family
427 Th Genesis 39:1-6 Joseph finds favor
428 F Genesis 39:7-23 Joseph flees temptation
51 M Genesis 40:1-23 Joseph's interpretations of the prisoners' dreams
52 T Genesis 41:1-36 Joseph interprets Pharaoh's dreams
53 W Genesis 41:37-45 Pharaoh exaults Joseph
5/4 Th Genesis 41:46-57 Joseph executes the plan to save Egypt
55 F Genesis 42:1-24 Joseph's brothers come to Egypt for food
5/8 M Genesis 42:25-38 Joseph's brothers return home
50 T Genesis 431-15 Joseph's brothers second journey to Egypt for food
510 W Genesis 43:16-34 Joseph is greatly moved as he see Benjamin
5M Th Genesis 44113 Joseph's cup is hidden in Benjamin's bag
512 F Genesis 44:14-34 Judah shows charactor as he offers himself up
515 M Genesis 45:1-15 Joseph reveals himself to his brothers
516 T Genesis 45:16-28 The truth about Joseph becomes known to his father
57 W Genesis 46:1-34 Jacob's family is reunited with Joseph in Egypt
518 Th Genesis 46:29-34 Joseph is reunited with Jacob

519 F Genesis 47:1-12 Pharaoh welcomes Joseph's family to Egypt
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OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT READINGS

CHAPTER

Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis
Genesis

Genesis

4713-26
47:27-31
48:1-22
49:1-33
50:1-14
50:15-26

BRIEF DESCRIPTION

Joseph's plan saves the people and prospers Pharaoh
Jacob blesses the family in Egypt

Jacob meets and blesses Joseph's sons

Jacob gives his final charge to his family

Joseph morns the passing of his father Jacob

Joseph's brothers fear his reprisals

PART 2: EXODUS

CHAPTER

Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus

Exodus

11-14
115-22
271-10
21-15
2:16-25
31-10
3N-22
4:1-17
4:18-26
4:27-31
5114
515-23
6:1-9
6:10-27
6:28-77
7:8-13
714-25
81-32
9:1-35
10:1-29

BRIEF DESCRIPTION

Israel's rapid multiplication

Israel's planned extinction

Moses saved

Moses chooses to align with Israel

Moses flees to the safety of Midian

God reveals himself to Moses

Moses is reluctant to obey God

Moses fears Israel will not believe and follow him
Moses obeys and leaves for Egypt with his family
God sends Aaron as support and partner to Moses
Pharaoh rejects Moses

Israel rejects Moses

God reassures Moses

God recommissions Moses

God reassures Moses

Aaron and Moses before Pharaoh

The first plague: Blood

Plagues of Frogs, Gnats and Flies

Plagues of disease on beasts, boils and hail

Plagues of Locusts and Darkness
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CHAPTER

Exodus

Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus

Exodus

11310
121-20
1221-28
1229-36
12:37-51
131-10
131116
1317-22
14112
1413-3]
151-21
1522-27
16:1-21
16:22-35
171-7
17:8-16
181-27
191-8

BRIEF DESCRIPTION
Plague of death announced

Instructions for the Passover

Preparations for the Passover

Redemption through the Passover

Freedom because of the Passover

The Feast of unleavened bread is established
Sanctification of the firstborn

God leads Israel out of Egypt

Pharaoh follows Israel and Israel feels abandoned
God opens the Red Sea

Israel Praises God

Israel doubts God

God provides Manna and quail

God reinforces the Sabbath as a day of rest
God supernaturally provides them water
God supernaturally provides them victory
Jethro meets and advises Moses

God gives a covenant to Israel and they accept

Optional Self-Study Section: Exodus 19:9 - 31:18
DETAILS OF GOD'S COVENANT TO ISRAEL

Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus
Exodus

Exodus

3211-6
32:7-14
32:15-34
33:1-23
34:1-28
34:29-35

Israel willfully breaks the Covenant

Moses intercedes for God's mercy on Israel
Moses disciplines Israel

God confirms he will be with Israel

God renews Covenant with Israel

Moses returns to camp, face reflecting God's glory

Optional Self-Study Section: Exodus 35:1 - 39:43
DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE TABERNACLE

Exodus

40:1-38

Tabernacle is erected and God fills it with his glory
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OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT READINGS

PART 3: MATTHEW

CHAPTER

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

11-17
1:18-25
21-12
2:13-18

219-23
31-6
3:7-12
313-17
41-1
4:12-25
511
5:13-26
5:27-37
5:38-48
6:1-15
6:16-34
71-6
7.7-12
713-23
7:24-29
81-4
8:5-13
814-22

8:23-27
8:28-34
91-8

BRIEF DESCRIPTION
The genealogy of Christ

God speaks to Joseph
Visit of the wise men

Joseph flees to Egypt and is protected from
Herod's wrath

Jesus returns to Nazareth

The introduction of John the Baptist
The preaching of John the Baptist
The baptism of Jesus

The Temptations of Christ

Jesus begins his ministry

Sermon on the Mount - The Beatitudes
The Sermon on the Mount

The Sermon on the Mount

The Sermon on the Mount

The Sermon on the Mount

The Sermon on the Mount

The Sermon on the Mount

The Sermon on the Mount

The Sermon on the Mount

The Sermon on the Mount

Jesus heals the man with leprosy
Faith of the Roman officer

Jesus heals many and communicates demands of
discipleship

Jesus calms the sea

Demons are cast into pigs

The paralytic is forgiven and healed
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CHAPTER

Matthew

Matthew

Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

9:9-13

9:14-17

9:18-26

9:27-34
9:35-38
10:1-23
10:24-1111
11:2-15

1116-24
11:25-30

12:1-8
129-13
1214-21
12:22-37
12:38-45
12:46-50
13:1-23
13:24-30
13:31-35
13:36-43
13:44-52
13:53-58
14:1-12
14:13-21

BRIEF DESCRIPTION

The Pharisees indict Jesus for the company he
keeps

The Pharisees question Jesus about his disciples
not fasting

A woman is healed and a young girl is raised from
the dead

Jesus restores sight and speech

The harvest is great but the workers are few
Jesus's charge as he sends out the 12 (part 1)
Jesus's charge as he sends out the 12 (part 2)

John the Baptist communicates with Christ from
prison

Jesus response to those who rejected him

Jesus invitation for those who need him to come
to him

Controversy over doing any labor on the Sabbath
Controversy over healing on the Sabbath

The Pharisees they must kill Jesus

The Pharisees blaspheme the Holy Spirit

The Pharisees demand to sign from Jesus
Jesus identifies his disciples as family

The parable of the soils

Parable of the wheat and tares

Parables about the kingdom

Parable of the tares explained

Parables about the great value of the Kingdom
Jesus is rejected in his hometown

The death of John the Baptist

Jesus feeds the 5000
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CHAPTER

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew

14:22-36
15:1-20
15:21-31
15:32-39
16:1-12

16:13-20
16:21-23
16:24-28

17:1-13
1714-21
17:22-27
18:1-10
18:11-20
18:21-35
19:1-15

19:16-29
20:1-19

20:20-28
20:29-33
2111
2112-22
21:23-32

21:33-46
22:1-14

BRIEF DESCRIPTION
Jesus walks on water then ministers to many

Jesus teaches about inner purity
The faith of the Gentile woman
Jesus feeds the 4000

Jesus debates the Pharisees and warns the
disciples

Jesus confirms to the disciples who he is
Peter rebukes Jesus, Jesus rebuke Satan

Jesus reveals the cost and the benefit of
discipleship

The Transfiguration of Christ

Jesus heals the demon possessed boy
Jesus predicts his death and pays his taxes
The greatest in the Kingdom

The lost sheep and the offended brother
The parable of unforgiving debtor

Discussion about divorce & marriage, Jesus
blesses the children

The rich man questions Jesus

Parable of the vineyard workers and Jesus
predicts his death

Jesus teaches about serving others

Jesus heals the two blind men

Jesus' triumphant entry

Cleansing of the temple and cursing of the fig tree

Jesus' authority is questioned and the parable of
the two sons

Parable of the evil farmers

Parable of the marriage feast
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CHAPTER

Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

Matthew

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew

21:15-33
22:34-46

231-12
23:13-36
23.37-242
24:3-26
24:27-35
24:36-51

251-13
2514-30
25:31-46
26:1-5
26:6-13
26:14-19

26:20-29

26:30-35
26:36-46
26:47-56
26:57-68
26:69-75
271-25

2726-44
27:45-66
28:1-17

28:18-20

BRIEF DESCRIPTION
Conflict with the Pharisees and the Sadducees

The greatest command and Jesus questions the
Pharisees

Jesus criticizes the religious leaders

Jesus condemns the Pharisees

Jesus grieves over Jerusalem and its future
Jesus speaks of the tribulation to come
Jesus speaks of the second coming

lllustrations of the days of Noah and the two
servants

The parable of the 10 Bridesmaids
The parable of the three servants
The Judgment of the Gentiles

The religious leaders plot to kill Jesus
Jesus anointed at Bethany

Judas agrees to betray Jesus and the Passover is
prepared

The Passover is celebrated and the Lord's Supper
is instituted

Jesus predicts Peter's denial

Jesus prays in The Garden of Gethsemane
Jesus is betrayed and arrested

Jesus before the council

Peter denies Jesus

Jesus is brought before Pilate

Jesus is scourged and put on the cross
Jesus dies and is buried

The resurrection of Jesus

The Great Commission



